No. 17491

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and GUATEMALA

Loan Agreement for primary school reconstruction (with annexes). Signed at Guatemala City on 14 September 1977

Authentic texts: English and Spanish.

Registered by the United States of America on 22 January 1979.

ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE et GUATEMALA

Accord de prêt pour la reconstruction d'écoles primaires (avec annexes). Signé à Guatemala le 14 septembre 1977

Textes authentiques: anglais et espagnol.

Enregistré par les États-Unis d'Amérique le 22 janvier 1979.

LOAN AGREEMENT¹ BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF GUATEMALA AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR PRIMARY SCHOOL RECONSTRUCTION

September 14, 1977

Agency for International Development, Loan 520-V-029

LOAN AGREEMENT dated September 14, 1977, between the Republic of Guatemala ("Borrower") and the United States of America, acting through the Agency for International Development ("AID").

Article 1. THE AGREEMENT

The purpose of this Agreement is to set out the understandings of the parties named above ("Parties") with respect to the undertaking by the Borrower of the Project described below, and with respect to the financing of the Project by the Parties.

Article 2. THE PROJECT

Section 2.1. DEFINITION OF PROJECT. The Project will consist of a program for restoring and improving selected facilities of the public primary education system, which were damaged during the earthquake of February 1976, and instituting qualitative improvements where feasible in such schools. Annex 1, attached, amplifies the above definition of the Project.

Within the limits of the above definition of the Project, elements of the amplified description stated in Annex 1 may be changed by written agreement of the authorized representatives of the Parties named in Section 9.2, without formal amendment of this Agreement.

Article 3. FINANCING

Section 3.1. THE LOAN. To assist the Borrower to meet the costs of carrying out the Project, A.I.D., in furtherance of the Alliance for Progress and pursuant to the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, agrees to lend the Borrower under the terms of this Agreement not to exceed five million two hundred thousand United States ("U.S.") dollars (\$5,200,000.00) ("Loan"). The aggregate amount of disbursements under the Loan is referred to as "Principal".

The Loan may be used to finance foreign exchange costs, as defined in Section 7.1, and local currency costs, as defined in Section 7.2, of goods and services required for the Project.

- Section 3.2. Borrower resources for the Project. (a) The Borrower agrees to provide or cause to be provided for the Project all funds, in addition to the Loan, and all other resources required to carry out the Project effectively and in a timely manner.
- (b) The resources provided by Borrower for the Project will be not less than the equivalent of U.S. \$2,800,000.00, including costs borne on an "in-kind" basis.

¹ Came into force on 14 September 1977 by signature.

- Section 3.3. PROJECT ASSISTANCE COMPLETION DATE. (a) The "Project Assistance Completion Date" (PACD), which is June 30, 1981, or such other date as the Parties may agree to in writing, is the date by which the Parties estimate that all services financed under the Loan will have been performed and all goods financed under the Loan will have been furnished for the Project as contemplated in this Agreement.
- (b) Except as A.I.D. may otherwise agree in writing, A.I.D. will not issue or approve documentation which would authorize disbursement of the Loan for services performed subsequent to the PACD or for goods furnished for the Project, as contemplated in this Agreement, subsequent to the PACD.
- (c) Requests for disbursement, accompanied by necessary supporting documentation prescribed in Project Implementation Letters, are to be received by A.I.D. or any bank described in Section 8.1 no later than nine (9) months following the PACD, or such other period as A.I.D. agrees to in writing. After such period, A.I.D., giving notice in writing to the Borrower, may at any time or times reduce the amount of the Loan by all or any part thereof for which requests for disbursement, accompanied by necessary supporting documentation prescribed in Project Implementation Letters, were not received before the expiration of said period.

Article 4. LOAN TERMS

- Section 4.1. Interest. The Borrower will pay to A.I.D. interest which will accrue at the rate of two percent (2%) per annum for ten (10) years following the date of the first disbursement hereunder and at the rate of three percent (3%) per annum thereafter on the outstanding balance of Principal and on any due and unpaid interest. Interest on the outstanding balance will accrue from the date (as defined in Section 8.5) of each respective disbursement, and will be payable semiannually. The first payment of interest will be due and payable no later than six (6) months after the first disbursement hereunder, on a date to be specified by A.I.D.
- Section 4.2. REPAYMENT. The Borrower will repay to A.I.D. the Principal within forty (40) years from the date of the first disbursement of the Loan in sixty-one (61) approximately equal semiannual installments of Principal and interest. The first installment of Principal will be payable nine and one-half (9½) years after the date on which the first interest payment is due in accordance with Section 4.1. A.I.D. will provide the Borrower with an amortization schedule in accordance with this Section after the final disbursement under the Loan.
- Section 4.3. APPLICATION, CURRENCY, AND PLACE OF PAYMENT. All payments of interest and Principal hereunder will be made in U.S. Dollars and will be applied first to the payment of interest due and then to the repayment of Principal. Except as A.I.D. may otherwise specify in writing, payments will be made to the Controller, Office of Financial Management, Agency for International Development, Washington, D.C. 20523, U.S.A., and will be deemed made when received by the Office of Financial Management.
- Section 4.4. PREPAYMENT. Upon payment of all interest and any refunds then due, the Borrower may prepay, without penalty, all or any part of the Principal. Unless A.I.D. otherwise agrees in writing, any such prepayment will be applied to the installments of Principal in the inverse order of their maturity.
- Section 4.5. RENEGOTIATION OF TERMS. (a) In the light of the undertakings of the United States of America and of the other signatories of the Act of Bogotá¹ and the Charter of Punta del Este² to forge an Alliance for Progress, the Borrower and A.I.D.

¹ United States of America, Department of State Bulletin, 30 October 1960, p. 537.

² Ibid., 11 September 1961, p. 463.

agree to negotiate, at such time or times as either may request, an acceleration of the repayment of the Loan in the event that there is any significant and continuing improvement in the internal and external economic and financial position and prospects of the Republic of Guatemala, which enable the Borrower to repay the Loan on a shorter schedule, taking into consideration the relative capital requirements of the Republic of Guatemala and of the other signatories of the Act of Bogotá and the Charter of Punta del Este.

- (b) Any request by either Party to the other to so negotiate will be made pursuant to Section 9.2, and will give the name and address of the person or persons who will represent the requesting Party in such negotiations.
- (c) Within thirty (30) days after delivery of a request to negotiate, the requested Party will communicate to the other, pursuant to Section 9.2, the name and address of the person or persons who will represent the requested Party in such negotiations.
- (d) The representatives of the Parties will meet to carry on negotiations no later than thirty (30) days after delivery of the requested Party's communication under subsection (c). The negotiations will take place at a location mutually agreed upon by the representatives of the Parties, provided that, in the absence of mutual agreement, the negotiations will take place at the office of Borrower's Minister of Finance in Guatemala.
- Section 4.6. TERMINATION ON FULL PAYMENT. Upon payment in full of the Principal and any accrued interest, this Agreement and all obligations of the Borrower and A.I.D. under it will cease.

Article 5. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO DISBURSEMENT

- Section 5.1. FIRST DISBURSEMENT. Prior to the first disbursement under the Loan, or to the issuance by A.I.D. of documentation pursuant to which disbursement will be made, the Borrower will, except as the Parties may otherwise agree in writing, furnish to A.I.D. in form and substance satisfactory to A.I.D.:
- (a) An opinion of counsel acceptable to A.I.D. that this Agreement has been duly authorized and/or ratified by, and executed on behalf of, the Borrower, and that it constitutes a valid and legally binding obligation of the Borrower in accordance with all of its terms;
- (b) A statement of the name of the person holding or acting in the office of the Borrower specified in section 9.3, and of any additional representatives, together with a specimen signature of each person specified in such statement;
- (c) Evidence that the Borrower has employed a suitable Project Coordinator within the Ministry of Education;
- (d) Evidence that the Borrower has employed a suitable Manager in the Ministry of Communications and Public Works, to be in charge of school construction; and
- (e) Evidence that satisfactory arrangements have been made by the Ministry of Communications and Public Works to obtain engineering consultant services for the Project.
- Section 5.2. ADDITIONAL DISBURSEMENTS. Prior to disbursement under the Loan, or to the issuance by A.I.D. of documentation pursuant to which disbursement will be made, for any purpose other than to finance technical assistance, the Borrower will, except as the Parties may otherwise agree in writing, furnish to A.I.D. in form and substance satisfactory to A.I.D.:
- (a) A detailed Financial Plan evidencing the annual counterpart contributions which will be made by the Government of Guatemala to support the Project;
- (b) A time-phased Implementation Plan covering all activities to be completed during the life of the Project.

- Section 5.3. NOTIFICATION. When A.I.D. has determined that the conditions precedent specified in Sections 5.1 and 5.2 have been met, it will promptly notify the Borrower.
- Section 5.4 TERMINAL DATES FOR CONDITIONS PRECEDENT. (a) If all of the conditions specified in Section 5.1 have not been met within 120 days from the date of this Agreement, or such later date as A.I.D. may agree to in writing, A.I.D., at its option, may terminate this Agreement by written notice to Borrower.
- (b) If all of the conditions specified in Section 5.2 have not been met within 180 days from the date of this Agreement, or such later date as A.I.D. may agree to in writing, A.I.D., at its option, may cancel the then undisbursed balance of the Loan, to the extent not irrevocably committed to third parties, and may terminate this Agreement by written notice to the Borrower. In the event of such termination, the Borrower will repay immediately the Principal then outstanding and any accrued interest; on receipt of such payments in full, this Agreement and all obligations of the Parties hereunder will terminate.

Article 6. Special covenants

- Section 6.1. PROJECT EVALUATION. The Parties agree to establish an evaluation program as part of the Project. Except as the Parties otherwise agree in writing, the program will include during the implementation of the Project and at one or more points thereafter (a) evaluation of progress toward attainment of the objectives of the Project; (b) identification and evaluation of problem areas or constraints which may inhibit such attainment; (c) assessment of how such information may be used to help overcome such problems; and (d) evaluation, to the degree feasible, of the overall development impact of the Project.
- Section 6.2. PROJECT FINANCING. Borrower hereby covenants that, except as A.I.D. may otherwise agree in writing, Borrower shall:
- (a) Budget the equivalent of at least U.S. \$300,000 in 1980 for maintenance of primary schools and equipment; and
- (b) Provide and utilize for the Project, financial and other resources required by and compatible with the Project Description and Financial Plan included as an Annex to this Agreement.

Article 7. PROCUREMENT SOURCE

- Section 7.1. Foreign exchange costs. Disbursements pursuant to Section 8.1 will be used exclusively to finance the costs of goods and services required for the Project having their source and origin in countries included in Code 941 of the A.I.D. Geographic Code Book excluding the countries of the Central American Common Market as in effect at the time orders are placed or contracts entered into for such goods and services ("Foreign Exchange Costs"), except as A.I.D. may otherwise agree in writing, and except as provided in the Project Loan Standard Provisions Annex, Section C.1(b) with respect to marine insurance.
- Section 7.2. LOCAL CURRENCY COSTS. Disbursements pursuant to Section 8.2 will be used exclusively to finance the costs of goods and services required for the Project having their source and origin in the Central American Common Market ("Local Currency Costs").

Article 8. DISBURSEMENTS

Section 8.1. DISBURSEMENT FOR FOREIGN EXCHANGE COSTS. (a) After satisfaction of conditions precedent, the Borrower may obtain disbursements of funds under the Loan for the Foreign Exchange Costs of goods or services required for the Project in

accordance with the terms of this Agreement, by such of the following methods as may be mutually agreed upon:

- (1) By submitting to A.I.D., with necessary supporting documentation, as prescribed in Project Implementation Letters (i) requests for reimbursement for such goods or services or (ii) requests for A.I.D. to procure commodities or services in Borrower's behalf for the Project; or
- (2) By requesting A.I.D. to issue Letters of Commitment for specified amounts (i) to U.S. banks, satisfactory to A.I.D., committing A.I.D. to reimburse such banks for payments made by them to contractors or suppliers, under Letters of Credit or otherwise, for such goods or services or (ii) directly to contractors or suppliers, committing A.I.D. to pay such contractors or suppliers for such goods or services.
- (b) Banking charges incurred by Borrower in connection with Letters of Credit will be financed under the Loan unless the Borrower instructs A.I.D. to the contrary. Such other charges as the Parties may agree to may also be financed under the Loan.
- Section 8.2. DISBURSEMENT FOR LOCAL CURRENCY COSTS. (a) After satisfaction of conditions precedent, the Borrower may obtain disbursements of funds under the Loan for the Local Currency Costs of goods and services required for the Project in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, by submitting to A.I.D., with necessary supporting documentation as prescribed in Project Implementation Letters, requests to finance such costs.
 - (b) Local currency needed for such disbursement hereunder may be obtained:
- (1) By acquisition by A.I.D. with U.S. dollars by purchase; or
- (2) By A.I.D. requesting the Borrower to make available the local currency for such costs, and thereafter reimbursing an amount of U.S. dollars equal to the amount of local currency made available by the Borrower.
- Section 8.3. OTHER FORMS OF DISBURSEMENT. Disbursements of the Loan may also be made through such other means as the Parties may agree to in writing.
- Section 8.4. RATE OF EXCHANGE. Except as may be more specifically provided under Section 8.2, if funds provided under the Loan are introduced into Guatemala by A.I.D. or any public or private agency for purposes of carrying out obligations of A.I.D. hereunder, the Borrower will make such arrangements as may be necessary so that such funds may be converted into currency of Guatemala at the highest rate of exchange which, at the time the conversion is made, is not unlawful in Guatemala.
- Section 8.5. DATE OF DISBURSEMENT. Disbursements by A.I.D. will be deemed to occur (a) on the date on which A.I.D. makes a disbursement to the Borrower or its designee, or to a bank, contractor or supplier pursuant to a Letter of Commitment, contract, or purchase order; or (b) on the date on which A.I.D. disburses to the Borrower or its designee local currency acquired in accordance with Section 8.2(b) (1).

Article 9. MISCELLANEOUS

Section 9.1. COMMUNICATIONS. Any notice, request, document, or other communication submitted by either Party to the other under this Agreement will be in writing or by telegram or cable, and will be deemed duly given or sent when delivered to such Party at the following address:

To the Borrower:

Mail address:

Ministerio de Finanzas Públicas Edificio Ministerio de Finanzas 21 Calle y 8a. Avenida, Zona 1 Ciudad de Guatemala, Guatemala, C.A. Alternate address for telegrams:

MINFINANZAS Guatemala, C.A.

To A.I.D.:

Mail address:

Office of the Director USAID Mission to Guatemala c/o U.S. Embassy Guatemala City, Guatemala, C.A.

Alternate address for telegrams: USAID, American Embassy Guatemala City, Guatemala, C.A.

All such communications will be in English, unless the Parties otherwise agree in writing. Other addresses may be substituted for the above upon the giving of notice.

- Section 9.2. REPRESENTATIVES. For all purposes relevant to this Agreement, the Borrower will be represented by the individual holding or acting in the office of Minister of Finance and A.I.D. will be represented by the individual holding or acting in the office of Director, USAID Mission to Guatemala, each of whom, by written notice, may designate additional representatives for all purposes other than exercising the power under Section 2.1 to revise elements of the amplified description in Annex 1. The names of the representatives of the Borrower with specimen signatures, will be provided to A.I.D., which may accept as duly authorized any instrument signed by such representatives in implementation of this Agreement, until receipt of written notice of revocation of their authority.
- Section 9.3. STANDARD PROVISIONS ANNEX. A "Standard Provisions Annex" (Annex 2) is attached to and forms part of this Agreement.
- Section 9.4. LANGUAGE OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement is prepared in both English and Spanish. In the event of ambiguity or conflict between the two versions, the English language version will control.

AID Loan Agreement 520-V-029, Primary School Reconstruction

ANNEX 1

THE PROJECT

The Project consists of restoring a portion of the physical plant of the public primary school system in the area severely affected by the earthquake of February 4, 1976. The Project will be carried out jointly by the Ministry of Education and the Ministry of Communications and Public Works. Because the earthquake zone overlaps the two priority development regions of the Rural Primary Education Project partially financed by AID Loan 520-V-025, the two projects will be carried out on a coordinated basis.

Under the Primary School Reconstruction Project, schools will be replaced and repaired in the following departments: Alta Verapaz, Baja Verapaz, Chimaltenango, El Progreso, El Quiché, Guatemala, Izabal, Jalapa, Sacatepequez, Sololá, Totonicapán and Zacapa. Primary school reconstruction in Guatemala City is being partially financed by World Bank Loan No. 1314-GU.

Reconstruction activities under the Project encompass 1) the replacement of destroyed and severely damaged schools; and 2) the repair of partially damaged schools that do not need to be replaced. Overall, 105 individual primary school reconstruction projects are planned (73 replacement projects and 32 repair projects). Altogether, the replaced and repaired primary schools will have a capacity for approximately 25,000 students. Where feasible, schools will be built in accordance with the regional school/satellite school concept. All schools built, regardless of whether or not they fit into the regional/satellite category, will be built to seismic resistant standards.

To support primary school reconstruction activities and to enhance the development impact of these activities, the Project provides financing for improved textbooks, teaching equipment and didactic materials and for teacher training and retraining.

The total cost of the Project is projected at \$8 million, of which the Loan will finance \$5.2 million and the Government of Guatemala will finance \$2.8 million, including the construction of a new teacher training center to replace the destroyed Chimaltenango Rural Normal School. The planned allocation of project resources is presented in the following table. The figures in parentheses represent construction targets. The distinguishing characteristics of the four types of primary schools listed in the table are as follows:

- Regional schools: six grade coeducational schools with special facilities and adequate land for agricultural practice located either in county seats or in populous rural areas that serve as centers for expanding educational reforms within their areas of influence;
- Satellite schools: schools offering up to three grades located in areas served by regional schools;
- Urban schools: schools located in county seats and departmental capitals which offer up to six grades but do not possess the characteristics of a regional school.
- Rural schools: small schools located in rural areas not served by regional schools.

SUMMARY OF PROJECT RESOURCE ALLOCATIONS (in thousand U.S. dollars)

(iii iiiciiiiii o ibi deilaic)									
	AID	GOG	Total						
Construction activities									
Regional schools (12)	\$1,280	\$	\$1,280						
Satellite schools (26)	525	_	525						
Urban schools (42)*	1,035	225	1,260						
Rural schools (25)	470	_	470						
Teacher training center		1,390	1,390						
Administration and A&E services	95	210	305						
Maintenance and land acquisition		215	215						
Contingency and inflation	900	365	1,265						
Subtotal	\$4,305	\$2,405	\$6,710						

		AID		GOG		Total
Qualitative improvements						
Personnel training	. \$	255	\$	145	\$	400
Texts and teachers' guides		105		35		140
Furnishings and fixtures		290		110		400
Materials and supplies		65		25		90
Contingency and inflation		180		80		260
Subtota	վ \$	895	\$	395	\$1	,290
Тота	L \$:	5,200	\$2	,800	\$8	,000

^{*}Includes 32 repair projects at an estimated cost of \$225,000.

AID Loan Agreement 520-V-029, Primary School Reconstruction

ANNEX 2

STANDARD PROVISIONS

Definitions. As used in this Annex, the "Agreement" refers to the Project Loan Agreement to which this Annex is attached and of which this Annex forms a part. Terms used in this Annex have the same meaning or reference as in the Agreement.

Article A. Project Implementation Letters

To assist Borrower in the implementation of the Project, AID, from time to time, will issue Project Implementation Letters that will furnish additional information about matters stated in this Agreement. The Parties may also use jointly agreed-upon Project Implementation Letters to confirm and record their mutual understanding on aspects of the implementation of this Agreement. Project Implementation Letters will not be used to amend the text of the Agreement, but can be used to record revisions or exceptions which are permitted by the Agreement, including the revision of elements of the amplified description of the Project in Annex 1.

Article B. GENERAL COVENANTS

Section B.1. Consultation. The Parties will cooperate to assure that the purpose of this Agreement will be accomplished. To this end, the Parties, at the request of either, will exchange views on the progress of the Project, the performance of obligations under this Agreement, the performance of any consultants, contractors, or suppliers engaged on the Project, and other matters relating to the Project.

Section B.2. EXECUTION OF PROJECT. The Borrower will:

- (a) Carry out the Project or cause it to be carried out with due diligence and efficiency, in conformity with sound technical, financial, and management practices, and in conformity with those documents, plans, specifications, contracts, schedules, or other arrangements, and with any modifications therein, approved by AID pursuant to this Agreement;
- (b) Provide qualified and experienced management for, and train such staff as may be appropriate for, the maintenance and operation of the Project and, as applicable for continuing activities, cause the Project to be operated and maintained in such manner as to assure the continuing and successful achievement of the purpose of the Project.
- Section B.3. UTILIZATION OF GOODS AND SERVICES. (a) Any resources financed under the Loan will, unless otherwise agreed in writing by AID, be devoted to the Project until the completion of the Project, and thereafter will be used so as to further the objectives sought in carrying out the Project.

- (b) Goods or services financed under the Loan, except as AID may otherwise agree in writing, will not be used to promote or assist a foreign aid project or activity associated with or financed by a country not included in Code 935 of the AID Geographic Code Book as in effect at the time of such use.
- Section B.4. TAXATION. (a) This Agreement and the Loan will be free from, and the Principal and interest will be paid free from any taxation or fees imposed under laws in effect in the Republic of Guatemala.
- (b) To the extent that (1) any contractor, including any consulting firm, any personnel of such contractor financed under the Loan, and any property or transactions relating to such contracts and (2) any commodity procurement transaction financed under the Loan are not exempt from identifiable taxes, tariffs, duties, or other levies imposed under laws in effect in the Republic of Guatemala, the Borrower will, as and to the extent provided in and pursuant to Project Implementation Letters, pay or reimburse the same with funds other than those provided under the Loan. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this provision does not require exemption from individual or corporate income taxes for Guatemalan citizens or firms.
 - Section B.5. REPORTS, RECORDS, INSPECTIONS, AUDIT. The Borrower will:
- (a) Furnish AID such information and reports relating to the Project and to this Agreement as AID may reasonably request;
- (b) Maintain or cause to be maintained, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and practices consistently applied, books and records relating to the Project and to this Agreement, adequate to show, without limitation, the receipt and use of goods and services acquired under the Loan; such books and records will be audited regularly, in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, and maintained for three (3) years after the date of last disbursement by AID; such books and records will also be adequate to show the nature and extent of solicitations of prospective suppliers of goods and services acquired, the basis of award of contracts and orders, and the overall progress of the Project toward completion; and
- (c) Afford authorized representatives of a Party the opportunity at all reasonable times to inspect the Project, the utilization of goods and services financed by such Party, and books, records, and other documents relating to the Project and the Loan.
 - Section B.6. COMPLETENESS OF INFORMATION. The Borrower confirms:
- (a) That the facts and circumstances of which it has informed AID, or caused AID to be informed in the course of reaching agreement with AID on the Loan, are accurate and complete, and include all facts and circumstances that might materially affect the Project and the discharge of responsibilities under this Agreement;
- (b) That it will inform AID in timely fashion of any subsequent facts and circumstances that might materially affect, or that it is reasonable to believe might so affect, the Project or the discharge of responsibilities under this Agreement.
- Section B.7. OTHER PAYMENTS. Borrower and AID affirm that no payments have been or will be received by any of their respective officials in connection with the procurement of goods or services financed under the Loan except fees, taxes, or similar payments legally established in the Republic of Guatemala.
- Section B.8. Information and marking. The Borrower will give appropriate publicity to the Loan and the Project as a program to which the United States has contributed, identify Project sites, and mark goods financed by AID as described in Project Implementation Letters.

Article C. PROCUREMENT PROVISIONS

Section C.1. Special rules. (a) The source and origin of ocean and air shipping will be deemed to be the ocean vessel's or aircraft's country of registry at the time of shipment.

- (b) Premiums for marine insurance placed in the Republic of Guatemala will be deemed an eligible Foreign Exchange Cost, if otherwise eligible under Section C.7 (a).
- (c) Any motor vehicles financed under the Loan will be of United States manufacture, except as AID may otherwise agree in writing.
- Section C.2. ELIGIBILITY DATE. No goods or services may be financed under the Loan which are procured pursuant to orders or contracts firmly placed or entered into prior to the date of this Agreement, except as the Parties may otherwise agree in writing.
- Section C.3. Plans, Specifications, and contracts. In order for there to be mutual agreement on the following matters, and except as the Parties may otherwise agree in writing:
 - (a) The Borrower will furnish to AID upon preparation:
- Any plans, specifications, procurement or construction schedules, contracts, or other documentation relating to goods or services to be financed under the Loan, including documentation relating to the prequalification and selection of contractors and to the solicitation of bids and proposals; material modifications in such documentation will likewise be furnished AID on preparation;
- Such documentation will also be furnished to AID upon preparation, relating to any goods or services which, though not financed under the Loan, are deemed by AID to be of major importance to the Project; aspects of the Project involving matters under this sub-section (a)
 (2) will be identified in Project Implementation Letters.
- (b) Documents related to the prequalification of contractors, and to the solicitation of bids or proposals for goods and services financed under the Loan will be approved by AID in writing prior to their issuance, and their terms will include United States standards and measurements.
- (c) Contracts and contractors financed under the Loan for engineering and other professional services, for construction services, and for such other services, equipment, or such materials, as may be specified in Project Implementation Letters, will be approved by AID in writing prior to execution of the contracts. Material modifications in such contracts will also be approved in writing by AID prior to execution.
- (d) Consulting firms used by the Borrower for the Project but not financed under the Loan, the scope of their services and such of their personnel assigned to the Project as AID may specify, and construction contractors used by the Borrower for the Project but not financed under the Loan shall be acceptable to AID.
- Section C.4. REASONABLE PRICE. No more than reasonable prices will be paid for any goods and services financed, in whole or in part, under the Loan. Such items will be procured on a fair and, to the maximum extent practicable, on a competitive basis.
- Section C.5. NOTIFICATION TO POTENTIAL SUPPLIERS. To permit all United States firms to have the opportunity to participate in furnishing goods and services to be financed under the Loan, the Borrower will furnish AID such information with regard thereto, and at such times, as AID may request in Project Implementation Letters.
- Section C.6. SHIPPING. (a) Goods which are to be transported to the Republic of Guatemala may not be financed under the Loan if transported either:
- On an ocean vessel or aircraft under the flag of a country which is not included in AID Geographic Code 935 as in effect at the time of shipment; or
- On an ocean vessel which AID by written notice to the Borrower has designated as ineligible;
 or
- 3) Under an ocean or air charter which has not received prior AID approval.
- (b) Costs of ocean or air transportation (of goods or persons) and related delivery services may not be financed under the Loan, if such goods or persons are carried:
- 1) On an ocean vessel under the flag of a country not, at the time of shipment, identified under section 7.1 of the Agreement, without prior written AID approval; or

- On an ocean vessel which AID by written notice to the Borrower, has designated as ineligible; or
- 3) Under an ocean vessel or air charter which has not received prior AID approval.
- (c) Unless AID determines that privately owned United States-flag commercial ocean vessels are not available at fair and reasonable rates for such vessels:
- At least fifty percent (50%) of the gross tonnage of all goods (computed separately for dry bulk carriers, dry cargo liners and tankers) financed by AID which may be transported on ocean vessels will be transported on privately owned United States—flag commercial vessels; and
- 2) At least fifty percent (50%) of the gross freight revenue generated by all shipments financed by AID and transported to the Republic of Guatemala on dry cargo liners shall be paid to or for the benefit of privately owned United States-flag commercial vessels; compliance with the requirements of (1) and (2) of this subsection must be achieved with respect to any cargo transported from U.S. ports and also any cargo transported from non-U.S. ports, computed separately.
- Section C.7. INSURANCE. (a) Marine insurance on goods financed by AID which are to be transported to the Republic of Guatemala may be financed as a Foreign Exchange Cost under this Agreement provided:
- 1) Such insurance is placed at the lowest available competitive rate; and
- 2) Claims thereunder are payable in the currency in which such goods were financed or in any freely convertible currency; if the Borrower (or government of Borrower) by statute, decree, rule, regulation, or practice discriminates with respect to AID-financed procurement against any marine insurance company authorized to do business in any State of the United States, then all goods shipped to the Republic of Guatemala financed by AID hereunder will be insured against marine risks and such insurance will be placed in the United States with a company or companies authorized to do a marine insurance business in a State of the United States.
- (b) Except as AID may otherwise agree in writing, the Borrower will insure, or cause to be insured, goods financed under the Loan imported for the Project against risks incident to their transit to the point of their use in the Project; such insurance will be issued on terms and conditions consistent with sound commercial practice and will insure the full value of the goods. Any indemnification received by the Borrower under such insurance will be used to replace or repair any material damage or any loss of the goods insured or will be used to reimburse the Borrower for the replacement or repair of such goods. Any such replacement will be of source and origin of countries listed in AID Geographic Code 935 as in effect at the time of replacement, and, except as the Parties may agree in writing, will be otherwise subject to the provisions of the Agreement.
- Section C.8. U.S. GOVERNMENT-OWNED EXCESS PROPERTY. The Borrower agrees that wherever practicable United States Government-owned excess personal property, in lieu of new items financed under the Loan, should be utilized. Funds under the Loan may be used to finance the costs of obtaining such property for the Project.

Article D. TERMINATION AND REMEDIES

- Section D.1. CANCELLATION BY BORROWER. The Borrower may, by giving AID 30 days' written notice, cancel any part of the Loan which has not been disbursed or committed for disbursement to third parties.
- Section D.2. EVENTS OF DEFAULT: ACCELERATION. It will be an "Event of Default" if Borrower shall have failed (a) to pay when due any interest or installment of Principal required under this Agreement; or (b) to comply with any other provision of this Agreement; or (c) to pay when due any interest or installment of Principal or other payment required under any other loan, guaranty or other agreement between the Borrower or any of its agencies and AID or any of its predecessor agencies. If an Event of Default shall have occurred, then AID may give the Borrower

notice that all or any part of the unrepaid Principal will be due and payable sixty (60) days thereafter, and, unless such Event of Default is cured within that time:

- Such unrepaid Principal and accrued interest hereunder will be due and payable immediately;
 and
- 2) The amount of any further disbursements made pursuant to then outstanding commitments to third parties or otherwise will become due and payable as soon as made.
- Section D.3. Suspension. If at any time (a) an Event of Default has occurred; or (b) an event occurrs that AID determines to be an extraordinary situation that makes it improbable either that the purpose of the Loan will be attained or that the Borrower will be able to perform its obligations under this Agreement; or (c) any disbursement by AID would be in violation of the legislation governing AID; or (d) the Borrower shall have failed to pay when due any interest, installment of Principal or other payment required under any other loan, guaranty, or other agreement between the Borrower or any of its agencies and the Government of the United States or any of its agencies, then AID may:
- Suspend or cancel outstanding commitment documents to the extent they have not been utilized through irrevocable commitments to third parties or otherwise, giving prompt notice thereof to the Borrower:
- Decline to issue additional commitment documents or to make disbursements other than under existing ones; and
- 3) At AID's expense, direct that title to goods financed under the Loan be transferred to AID if the goods are from a source outside the Republic of Guatemala, are in a deliverable state and have not been offloaded in ports of entry of the Republic of Guatemala; any disbursement made under the Loan with respect to such transferred goods will be deducted from Principal.
- Section D.4. CANCELLATION BY AID. If, within sixty (60) days from the date of any suspension of disbursements pursuant to Section D.3, the cause or causes thereof have not been corrected, AID may cancel any part of the Loan that is not then disbursed or irrevocably committed to third parties.
- Section D.5. CONTINUED EFFECTIVENESS OF AGREEMENT. Notwithstanding any cancellation, suspension of disbursements, or acceleration of repayment, the provisions of this Agreement will continue in effect until the payment in full of all Principal and accrued interest hereunder.
- Section D.6. REFUNDS. (a) In the case of any disbursement which is not supported by valid documentation in accordance with this Agreement, or which is not made or used in accordance with this Agreement, or which was for goods or services not used in accordance with this Agreement, AID notwithstanding the availability or exercise of any other remedies provided for under this Agreement, may require the Borrower to refund the amount of such disbursement in United States Dollars to AID within sixty (60) days after receipt of a request therefor. The right to require such a refund of a disbursement will continue, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, for three (3) years from the date of the last disbursement under this Agreement.
- (b) Any refund under the preceding subsection, or any refund to AID from a contractor, supplier, bank, or other third party with respect to goods or services financed under the Loan, which refund relates to an unreasonable price for or erroneous invoicing of goods or services, or to goods that did not conform to specifications, or to services that were inadequate, will:
- Be made available first for the cost of goods and services required for the Project, to the extent justified; and
- 2) The remainder, if any, will be applied to the installments of Principal in the inverse order of their maturity and the amount of the Loan reduced by the amount of such remainder.
- Section D.7. Nonwaiver of remedies. No delay in exercising any right or remedy accruing to a Party in connection with its financing under this Agreement will be construed as a waiver of such right or remedy.